

MARINA C. TSATALIS (MT-6494)
 KORAY J. BULUT (KB-1074), *pro hac vice*
 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
 Professional Corporation
 1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
 New York, NY 10019
 Telephone: (212) 999-5800
 Facsimile: (212) 999-5899
 Email: MTsatalis@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Defendants
 GOOGLE INC. and TIMOTHY ARMSTRONG
 Case 2:05-cv-06487-DLC Document 41 Filed 05/17/2007 Page 1 of 20

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Christina Elwell,

 Plaintiff,

 v.

 GOOGLE, INC. and
 TIMOTHY ARMSTRONG,

 Defendants.

)
)
) **ECF CASE**
) **Case No: 05-CV-06487 (DLC)**
)
) **DEFENDANTS GOOGLE INC. AND**
) **TIMOTHY ARMSTRONG'S**
) **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND**
) **AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION**
) **TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO**
) **LIFT THE LITIGATION STAY**
) **PENDING ARBITRATION**
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiff's Motion Is Actually A Motion For Reconsideration And Should Be Denied As Untimely.	3
B. Plaintiff's Motion Should Be Denied Because She Waived Any Right To Challenge The Court's Order Compelling Her To Arbitrate Her Claims.	3
C. Plaintiff's Purported "New" Basis For Attacking The Arbitration Clause Ignores The Court's Reasoning In Its Opinion Compelling Arbitration.	6
D. Even If Plaintiff Had Attacked The Conscionability Of the Employment Agreement In A Timely Fashion, The Parties' Arbitration Agreement Is Enforceable Under California Law.	8
1. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable.	8
a. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Oppressive.	8
b. The Arbitration Agreement Clearly Notified Plaintiff That She Was Waiving Her Rights To The Judicial Forum.	9
2. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Substantively Unconscionable.	9
a. The Carve-Out Provision Is Codified Under California Law.	10
b. The Court May Sever The Carve-Out Provision And Enforce The Arbitration Agreement.	10
E. Plaintiff's Displeasure With The Pace And Costs Of The Arbitration Proceeding Are Not Grounds To Invalidate Her Contractual Obligation To Arbitrate.	12
III. CONCLUSION	16

Case 2:05-cv-06487-DLC Document 41 Filed 05/17/2007 Page 2 of 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court, 66 Cal. App. 4th 1199 (1998).....10

AGCO Corp. v. Anglin, 216 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 5

AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... 6

Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc., 115 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2004) 5

Am. Centennial Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Cas. Co., 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 16

Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc., 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)..... 4, 10, 11,
12, 13

Baesler v. Cont'l Grain Co., 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990) 16

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd, 470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... 16

DiGiacinto v. Ameriko-Omserv Corp., 59 Cal. App. 4th 629 (1997) 7

Elevator Indus. Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 3, I.B.E.W., A.F.L.-C.I.O., No. 84 CIV. 8638 (MJL),
1985 WL 1093 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 1985)..... 14

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995) 6, 7

Fittante v. Palm Springs Motors, Inc., 105 Cal. App. 4th 708 (2003)..... 8

Fortune, Alsweet & Eldridge, Inc. v. Daniel, 724 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1983) 5

Gov't of the United Kingdom v. Boeing Co., 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 16

Herman Miller, Inc. v. Worth Capital, Inc., No. 98-7732, 1999 WL 132183 (2d Cir.
Mar. 9, 1999)..... 4, 5

Lagatree v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps, 74 Cal. App. 4th 1105 (1999)..... 8

Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc., 29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003)..... 11

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 6

Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc., 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 8

Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc., 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003) 5

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys., 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir.
2004) 7

Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Sec. Corp., 14 Cal. 4th 394 (1996)..... 9

Scott v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 11 Cal. 4th 454 (1995)..... 7

Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc., 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 7

Case 2:05-cv-06487-DLC Document 41 Filed 05/17/2007 Page 3 of 20

Soltani v. W. & S. Life Ins. Co., 258 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc., 51 Cal. App. 4th 1519 (1997)..... 8, 9

Thawley v. Turtell, 736 N.Y.S.2d 2 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) 7

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a)..... 11

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.8..... 10

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.8(b)..... 10

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 2025.280(a)..... 13

RULES

AAA Rule 27 14

AAA Rule 37 15

Local Civil Rule 6.3..... 3
